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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
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	REFUSAL

	

	Development Description:
	Prior approval under Class Q (a) and (b) for the proposed change of use of one agricultural building to one two-storey, four-bedroom dwelling.

	Site Address/Location:
	Holkers Farm, Whins Lane, Read, BB12 7RB.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	N/A

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objections subject to conditions.

	

	RVBC Countryside:
	Consulted 6/3/25 – no response received.

	

	LCC Archaeology: 
	No objections subject to condition.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015.

Article 10 allows for a transitional provision where applications made up to 20 May 2025 can be considered against the most recent legislation in place prior to the changes made on 20 May 2024. The application form confirms the PD rights in place prior to 21st May 2024 are to be used.


	Relevant Planning History:

None.


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a barn building situated on the Northern outskirts of Read. Access to the application site is from Whins Lane via a gated access with the barn building being sited on an area of hardstanding which slopes in a North-South direction. The application building comprises a traditional stone barn which appears to have been subject to some modern alteration in the form of a projecting gabled cart entry on its principal North-eastern elevation. Smaller single storey farm buildings encompass the Southern, Eastern and Western sides of the barn, all of which comprise a somewhat dilapidated appearance. The residential properties of Holkers Fold and Holkers Farm lie directly opposite to the application site on the Northern side of Whins Lane with Holkers Farm comprising Grade II Listed Building status. The surrounding area comprises a mixture of residential development, woodland and open countryside.


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

This application relates to the conversion of an agricultural building to form one residential dwelling under the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q (a) and (b) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015. In the case of a change of use of agricultural buildings to dwellinghouses, the legislation requires the applicant to notify the Council of an intention to utilise permitted development rights through the process known as ‘prior approval’.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

This application seeks prior approval under Class Q (a) and (b) of Schedule 2 Part 3. For the proposal to be considered permitted development it must comply with the provisions of Paragraphs (4), (5), 9(A) and 9(B) of Article 3 'Permitted Development' of the GPDO. Paragraph (4) states that: Nothing in this Order permits development contrary to any condition imposed by any planning permission granted or deemed to be granted under Part 3 of the Act otherwise than by this Order. In this case there are no restrictive conditions imposed on the existing building and therefore the building can benefit from the permitted development rights allowed under Part 3. 

The subsequent parts of Class Q.1 have therefore been assessed as follows:

Development is not permitted by Class Q if—

(a) the site was not used solely for an agricultural use as part of an established agricultural unit—
(i) on 20th March 2013, or
(ii) in the case of a building which was in use before that date but was not in use on that date, when it was last in use, or
(iii) in the case of a site which was brought into use after 20th March 2013, for a period of at least 10 years before the date development under Class Q begins;

The application’s supporting information states that the application building was in sole agricultural use on March 20th 2013. There is no evidence to contradict or disbelieve this and the requirements are therefore satisfied.

(b) in the case of—

(i) a larger dwellinghouse, within an established agricultural unit—
(aa) the cumulative number of separate larger dwellinghouses developed under Class Q exceeds 3; or
(bb) the cumulative floor space of the existing building or buildings changing use to a larger dwellinghouse or dwellinghouses under Class Q exceeds 465 square metres;

(c) in the case of—
(i) a smaller dwellinghouse, within an established agricultural unit—
(aa) the cumulative number of separate smaller dwellinghouses developed under Class Q exceeds 5; or
(bb) the floor space of any one separate smaller dwellinghouse having a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order exceeds 100 square metres;

The application is for one larger dwellinghouse.

Larger dwellinghouses proposed to be developed under Class Q in order to be defined as such should have a floor space of more than 100 square metres but not exceed a cumulative floor space of 465 square metres. In addition, the cumulative number of separate larger dwellinghouses developed under Class Q cannot exceed 3.

The Order defines ‘floor space’ at paragraph 2 as ‘the total floor space in a building or buildings’. The Local Planning Authority determines the floor space of a building to be the ground, first and any other internal floor space within the proposed dwelling including basement levels. 
 
In this instance, the cumulative floor space of the proposed larger dwellinghouse, having a use within use class C3, would amount to 450 square metres (inclusive of the proposed first floor level). The cumulative number of separate larger dwellinghouses proposed would be 1, within the threshold limit. 

Accordingly, the proposal would meet all above criteria and the above requirements are therefore satisfied.

(d) the development under Class Q (together with any previous development under Class Q) within an established agricultural unit would result in either or both of the following—
(i) a larger dwellinghouse or larger dwellinghouses having more than 465 square metres of floor space having a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order;
(ii) the cumulative number of separate dwellinghouses having a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order exceeding 5;

The cumulative floor space of the proposed larger dwellinghouse would amount to 450 square metres, within the threshold limit. The cumulative number of separate dwellinghouses having a use falling within Class C3 would be 1, within the threshold limit. The planning history for the established agricultural unit has been checked and on the date of writing the LPA had no record of any other Class Q applications on the agricultural unit.

(e) the site is occupied under an agricultural tenancy, unless the express consent of both the landlord and the tenant has been obtained;
(f) less than 1 year before the date development begins—
(i) an agricultural tenancy over the site has been terminated, and
(ii) the termination was for the purpose of carrying out development under Class Q, unless both the landlord and the tenant have agreed in writing that the site is no longer required for agricultural use;

The application’s supporting information states that the site is not occupied under an agricultural tenancy, nor has it been less than 1 year ago. There is no evidence to contradict or disbelieve this and the requirements are therefore satisfied.

(g) development under Class A(a) or Class B(a) of Part 6 of this Schedule (agricultural buildings and operations) has been carried out on the established agricultural unit—
(i) since 20th March 2013; or
(ii) where development under Class Q begins after 20th March 2023, during the period which is 10 years before the date development under Class Q begins;

A planning history search has been undertaken for all of the land within the established agricultural unit and it is apparent that no applications under Part 6, Class A or B have been submitted to the LPA or approved by the LPA since the 20th March 2013.

(h) the development would result in the external dimensions of the building extending beyond the external dimensions of the existing building at any given point;

The external dimensions of the proposed development would not extend beyond the external dimensions of the existing building. The proposed development would therefore satisfy the above requirements. 

(i) the development under Class Q(b) would consist of building operations other than—
(i) the installation or replacement of—
(aa) windows, doors, roofs, or exterior walls, or
(bb) water, drainage, electricity, gas or other services, to the extent reasonably necessary for the building to function as a dwellinghouse; and
(ii) partial demolition to the extent reasonably necessary to carry out building operations allowed by paragraph Q.1(i)(i);

Planning Practice Guidance (Paragraph: 105 Reference ID: 13-105-20180615) advises:

“that building works are allowed under the right permitting agricultural buildings to change to residential use. The right (Class Q) permits building operations which are reasonably necessary to convert the building, which may include those which would affect the external appearance of the building and would otherwise require planning permission. This includes the installation or replacement of windows, doors, roofs, exterior walls, water, drainage, electricity, gas or other services to the extent reasonably necessary for the building to function as a dwelling house; and partial demolition to the extent reasonably necessary to carry out these building operations. It is not the intention of the permitted development right to allow rebuilding work which would go beyond what is reasonably necessary for the conversion of the building to residential use. Therefore it is only where the existing building is already suitable for conversion to residential use that the building would be considered to have the permitted development right”.

It is noted that paragraph 105 above was revised on 15 June 2018 resulting in the removal of the earlier assertion that it is not the intention of the permitted development right to include the construction of new structural elements of the building and the guidance no longer asserts that it is only where the existing building is structurally strong enough to take the loading which comes from the external works that the building would be considered to have the permitted development right.

Paragraph 105 still states, however, that it is not the intention of the permitted development right to allow rebuilding work which would go beyond what is reasonably necessary for the conversion of the building to residential use, so that it is only where the existing building is already suitable for conversion to residential use that the building would be considered to have the permitted development right. This is derived from the basic principle that the PD right is for the conversion of the building to residential use, and not for its substantial reconstruction. 

In this instance, the application’s supporting information states that the proposed scheme of residential conversion would be facilitated through works of repair and restoration to the building’s walls and roof, with the existing steelwork supporting the barn’s roof to be retained. Notwithstanding this, no structural survey has been provided in support of the application to demonstrate that the barn building would be capable of supporting the proposed residential conversion through mere works of repair and restoration as stated, nor it is clear whether the existing steelwork supporting the barn’s roof could be retained as stated. As such, the application’s supporting information is considered to be insufficient in as much that it fails to provide definitive confirmation that significant reconstruction works would not be required to the application building in order to support the residential use proposed.

(j) the site is on article 2(3) land;
(a) an area designated as a conservation area under section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (designation of the conservation areas);
(b) an area of outstanding natural beauty;
(c) an area specified by the Secretary of State for the purposes of section 41 (3) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (enhancement and protection of the natural beauty and amenity of the countryside);
(d) the Broads;
(e) a National Park; or
(f) a World Heritage Site

The application building is located within an area of open countryside and is not included within any of the above designations.

(k) the site is, or forms part of—
(i) a site of special scientific interest;
(ii) a safety hazard area;
(iii) a military explosives storage area;

The application site and building do not form part of any of the above.

(l) the site is, or contains, a scheduled monument; or

The application site does not contain a scheduled monument.

(m) the building is a listed building.

The application building and its curtilage do not contain a Listed Building.

To satisfy the requirements of Class Q (a) and (b) the Local Planning Authority’s must consider whether approval is required in respect of the following conditions listed in Schedule 2 Part 3 Q2.

(a) transport and highways impacts of the development

The proposed development has been subject to review from Lancashire County Council Highways who have raised no issues with the proposal with respect to access, vehicle parking or general highway safety, subject to the imposition of conditions pertaining to the provision of parking and turning areas, construction management and cycle storage. Prior approval is therefore required and approved on this matter.

(b) noise impacts of the development

In relation to this particular consideration, it is not considered that the use of the application building for residential purposes would result in significant detrimental impact on neighbouring dwellings over and above that caused by an agricultural use. Therefore prior approval is not required in respect of this matter.

(c) contamination risks on the site

Having regard to contamination risks on site, the application’s planning statement states:

‘The building has been used for agricultural use and there are no perceived risks from contamination. There are also no building works that would provide significant risks from contamination.’

Notwithstanding the above assertion, it remains unclear as to whether contaminants are present within or around the proposal site therefore further investigation of the site would be required. Prior approval is required and approved on this matter subject to a condition securing appropriate site investigation and remediation (if required).

(d) flooding risks on the site

With regards to the matter of flooding, the Environment Agency flood map shows the application site to be located within Flood Zone 1 and there are no known local flooding issues. Prior approval is required and approved on this matter subject to a condition securing an appropriate drainage strategy.

(e) whether the location or siting of the building makes it otherwise impractical or undesirable for the building to change from agricultural use to a use falling within Class C3 (dwellinghouses) of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order.

The barn building to be converted is located in close proximity to a small cluster of existing residential dwellings. The separation distances between the application building and nearest neighbouring properties of Holker Farm and Holker Fold would be sufficient enough to allow adequate levels of privacy to be maintained between the proposed dwelling and existing dwellings. As such, the proposed dwelling would share an acceptable relationship with the existing neighbouring properties with respect to residential amenity. As previously conveyed, the application site is accessed from Whins Lane, with existing utilities (water / electricity) already in place for the neighbouring properties which surround the application building therefore it is not anticipated that conversion of the application building to a dwellinghouse would warrant any unnecessary expenditure by public authorities or utilities on the provision of additional infrastructure. Therefore prior approval is required and is acceptable on this matter.

(f) the design and external appearance of the building, and

(g) the provision of adequate natural light in all habitable rooms of the dwellinghouses,

and the provisions of paragraph W (prior approval) of this Part apply in relation to that application.

Design and external appearance

On farm buildings, windows and doors are commonly small and insignificant. Farm buildings are operational structures with a functional simplicity which is an essential part of their character. In order to protect the character and setting of the surrounding countryside any additional openings should generally be kept to a minimum to avoid a clearly domestic appearance. 

In addition, Historic England guidance states: 

‘New features added to a building are less likely to have an impact on the significance if they follow the character of the building. Thus in a barn conversion new doors and windows are more likely to be acceptable if they are agricultural rather than domestic in character’.

In this instance, the proposed scheme of residential conversion would utilise several existing openings within the application building. Notwithstanding this, the proposal would involve the introduction of a large glazed opening to the ground floor level of the barn’s South-eastern elevation which would read as an overtly domestic addition to the building that would be noticeably at odds with the proportionality of the building’s existing sequence of smaller openings. Similarly, the proposal would involve the introduction of twelve rooflight openings to the barn’s predominantly unbroken roof slopes (several of which would be sizeable openings) which again would read as overtly domestic features with no reference to the agricultural character of the historic farm building. 

As such, the resultant dwelling, by virtue of its fenestration and roof light openings, would appear overtly domestic in appearance which in turn would be predominantly at odds with the agricultural character of the application site and rural vernacular of dwellings within the immediate and surrounding area. Furthermore, the proposed roof light openings would be fully viewable within the public realm from Whins Lane therefore the visual impact of these domestic features would be pronounced. Accordingly, prior approval is required and refused on this matter.

Provision of natural light

The proposed plans submitted show that all habitable rooms within the proposed dwelling would be served by numerous window and roof light openings therefore occupants of the proposed dwelling would receive adequate levels of natural light. Therefore prior approval is required and is acceptable on this matter.

Other matters:

Curtilage

As set out in paragraph X of Part 3, “curtilage” means, for the purposes of Class Q, R or S only—
(a) the piece of land, whether enclosed or unenclosed, immediately beside or around the agricultural building, closely associated with and serving the purposes of the agricultural building, or
(b) an area of land immediately beside or around the agricultural building no larger than the land area occupied by the agricultural building, whichever is the lesser;”

The proposed site plan submitted with the application indicates that the proposed dwelling would comprise a domestic curtilage area. The cumulative area of land occupied by the proposed domestic curtilage area would amount to 333 square metres which would be equal to the ground floor area covered by the building to be converted to residential use. The proposed development is therefore considered to be acceptable in relation to this particular consideration.

Ecology

The proposed development would involve works to the roof of the barn building and as such could potentially result in disturbance to protected species (namely bats and nesting birds). A Preliminary Roost Assessment has been provided in support of the proposal which shows that the application building comprises moderate roosting potential for bats. In light of this the submitted ecology assessment recommends for the provision of further survey work in the form of two emergence / re-entry surveys in line with Good Practice Guidelines. 

Whilst protected species are not specifically referred to in Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015, Regulation 9 of The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 is nonetheless considered to be wholly relevant in this instance and this is confirmed in various appeal decisions. The above legislation requires appropriate authorities to exercise their functions under the enactments relating to nature conservation so as to secure compliance with the requirements of the Habitats Directive. Accordingly, competent authorities must consider the Directives in making decisions relating to any of their planning functions. Therefore, whilst not specifically referred to in the GPDO, the impact of development upon European protected species must still be taken into account. 

In this instance, no emergence survey work in line with the recommendations of the submitted Preliminary Roost Assessment has been provided in support of the application. Furthermore, requesting the required emergence survey work through the imposition of a condition would fail to enable the planning authority to fully consider and assess the impacts of development as part of its decision on the application, including consideration of whether a Natural England license is required and likely to be granted, which requires the LPA as a ‘responsible authority’ to apply three tests. As such, the proposal fails to meet the requirements of Class Q of Schedule 2, Part 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 and The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.

	Conclusion:

No structural survey work has been provided in support of the application to demonstrate that the barn building would be capable of supporting the proposed residential conversion through mere works of repair and restoration as stated, nor it is clear whether the existing steelwork supporting the barn’s roof could be retained as stated. As such, the application’s supporting information is considered to be insufficient in as much that it fails to provide definitive confirmation that significant reconstruction works would not be required to the application building in order to support the residential use proposed.

In addition, the resultant dwelling, by virtue of its fenestration and roof light openings, would appear overtly domestic in appearance which in turn would be predominantly at odds with the agricultural character of the application site and rural vernacular of dwellings within the immediate and surrounding area.

Furthermore, the Council is unable to fully assess the impact of the proposal upon protected species due to the lack of information provided. 

Taking account of all of the above, it is considered that the proposal does not satisfy the requirements of Class Q (a) and (b) of Schedule 2 Part 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015. As such, it is recommended that prior approval is refused.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	Refuse Prior Approval.
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